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Date: 
 

August 25, 2016  Case/File 
No.: 

Rincon Verizon Wireless 
PDS2016-ZAP-03-016W1 
 

Place: County Conference 
Center  
5520 Overland Avenue  
San Diego, CA 92123 
 

 Project: Modification to Minor Use Permit for 
Wireless Facilities 

Time: 8:30 a.m.   Location: 32798 Avenida de Las Estrellas 
North of SR76 and Valley Center 
Road, West of S. Mesa Drive 
 

Agenda Item: #1  General 
Plan: 

Regional Category:  No Jurisdiction 
Land Use Designation: Public/Semi-
Public 
 

Appeal Status: Appealable to the 
Planning Commission  
  

 Zoning: Limited Agriculture A70 

Applicant/Owner: Jacobs Engineering for 
Verizon Wireless 
 

 Subregion:  Pala/Pauma Subregional Planning 
Area 

Environmental: §15164 Addendum  APNs:  132-160-31-00 
 
 

A. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1. Requested Actions 

This is a request for the Zoning Administrator to evaluate the proposed project, which is a 
Modification to a Minor Use Permit (ZAP 03-016) granted in 2004 for the installation and operation 
of an unmanned wireless telecommunications facility and associated equipment cabinets.  The 
project consists of installing a new 25-foot monopine; mounting four antennas on the monopine 
along with four RRUs, one raycap, and four diplexers; and relocating an existing microwave 
antenna from the existing equipment structure to the new monopine.  The project also includes 
replacing two existing antennas on an existing pole along with two RRUs and two diplexers; adding 
a cross arm; and adding faux vegetation camouflage to the pole.  In addition, an existing wireless 
antenna on the existing equipment structure would be removed, the equipment enclosure wall 
would be painted and faux ivy installed on the equipment enclosure.  The Zoning Administrator 
should determine if the required findings can be made, and take the following actions:  

a. Adopt the Environmental findings included in Attachment D. 
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b. Grant Minor Use Permit Modification PDS2016-ZAP-03-016W1, make the findings, and 
impose the requirements and conditions as set forth in the Form of Decision included in 
Attachment B.  

2. Required Findings to Support Requested Actions 

a. Is the proposed project consistent with the vision, goals, and polices of the General Plan?  

  b.  Does the project comply with the policies set forth under the Subregional Plan?   

c. Is the proposed project consistent with the County’s Zoning Ordinance? 

d. Is the proposed project consistent with the County’s Wireless Ordinance? 

e. Does the project comply with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)?   

B. REPORT SUMMARY 
The purpose of this staff report is to provide the Zoning Administrator with the information necessary to 
consider the proposed Minor Use Permit (ZAP) Modification, conditions of approval and findings, and 
environmental findings prepared in accordance with CEQA. 

The applicant proposes to modify the existing wireless telecommunication facility by adding a faux tree 
(monopine), adding a crossbar to an existing pole support, adding antennas and associated equipment 
to the monopine, replacing antennas and supporting equipment on an existing pole, relocating an 
onsite antenna to the monopine, and removing another onsite antenna. 

Based on staff’s analysis, it is the Department’s position that the required findings can be made, and 
recommends approval of the permit, with the conditions noted in the attached Form of Decision 
(Attachment B). 

C. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL 
1. Project Description 

This is a request for a Modification to a Minor Use Permit (ZAP 03-016) granted in 2004 for the 
installation and operation of an unmanned wireless telecommunications facility and associated 
equipment cabinets.  The existing Verizon facilities consist of a pole support with two antennas and 
supporting equipment on the pole as well as ground installed equipment cabinets within a block 
wall structure and fencing and several antennas on the wall structure. The project consists of 
installing a new 25-foot monopine; mounting four antennas on the monopine along with four RRUs, 
one raycap, and four diplexers; and relocating an existing microwave antenna from the existing 
equipment structure to the new monopine.  The project also includes replacing two existing 
antennas on the existing pole along with two RRUs and two diplexers; adding a cross arm; and 
adding faux vegetation camouflage to the pole.  In addition, an existing wireless antenna on the 
existing equipment structure would be removed, the equipment enclosure wall would be painted 
and faux ivy installed on the equipment enclosure.  Conditions in the previous approval that will 
remain, conditions that will be deleted, and new conditions are indicated in the Form of Decision. 

Please refer to Attachment A – Planning Documentation, to view the plot plans and 
photosimulations. 
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2. Subject Property and Surrounding Land Uses 

The subject parcel is 1.68 acres in size.  The site is located in the Limited Agriculture (A70) zone, 
approximately a mile north of the intersection of State Route 76 (SR 76) and Valley Center Road.  
The subject parcel is developed with a large water tank of the Yuima Municipal Water District as 
well as telecommunication facilities for Verizon, AT&T, and T-Mobile including wireless antennas 
and associated equipment on poles, faux shrubs, and on the ground.  Access to the site is via 
Avenida de las Estrellas, a private road, which connects to Sam’s Mountain Road, a private road, 
and then SR 76. 

Surrounding land uses consist of agricultural uses such as avocado orchards and vineyards with 
parcel sizes ranging from approximately 30 to over 48 acres in size. 

 
 Figure 1: Aerial Photo  
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Table C-1: Surrounding Zoning and Land Uses 

 
Location 

 
General 

Plan 
 

Zoning Adjacent 
Streets Description 

North Rural Lands  
(RL-20) 

Limited Ag  
(A70) N/A Agricultural Uses 

East Rural Lands  
(RL-20) 

Limited Ag  
(A70) 

Avenida de las 
Estrellas 

S. Mesa Drive 
Agricultural Uses 

South Rural Lands  
(RL-20) 

Limited Ag  
(A70) 

Single Fam. 
(RS) 

Avenida de las 
Estrellas Agricultural Uses 

West Rural Lands  
(RL-20) 

Limited Ag  
(A70) 

Single Fam. 
(RS) 

Sam’s 
Mountain Road Agricultural Uses 

 

D. ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION 

The project has been reviewed to ensure it conforms to the all the relevant ordinances and guidelines, 
including, but not limited to, the San Diego County General Plan, Pala/Pauma Subregional Plan, the 
Zoning Ordinance, and CEQA Guidelines.  A detailed discussion of the project analysis and 
consistency with applicable codes, policies, and ordinances is as follows. 

1. Project Site History 

The water tank was constructed on the site by Yuima Water District in 1980. 

The Zoning Administrator approved a Minor Use Permit for US West Cellular on August 9, 1994 
(ZAP 94-010).  The project consisted of three 10-foot high omni whip antennas mounted on the 
southwest side of the water tank, extending 8 feet above the tank, and a 15 square-foot equipment 
box. 

The Zoning Administrator approved a Modification of that Minor Use Permit on December 17, 2002 
requested by AT&T Wireless (ZAP-94-010W1).  This added an antenna and an equipment box. 

The Zoning Administrator approved a new Minor Use Permit for Cingular Wireless on December 
16, 2003 (ZAP 02-075).  This authorized three sets of panel antennas on poles around the water 
tank and a 160 square-foot equipment structure. 

The Zoning Administrator approved a new Minor Use Permit for Rincon/Verizon Cell Site on 
September 28, 2004 (ZAP 03-016).  This authorized two ten-foot monopoles with a total of six 
panel antennas, a 300 square foot equipment structure, and a GPS antenna. 

The Zoning Administrator approved a Modification of the original Minor Use Permit, as requested 
by AT&T Wireless, on July 20, 2010 (3401-94-010-02 (ZAP)).  This authorized removal of antennas 
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on the water tank and installing three faux bush clusters, 12 to 20 feet tall, with four panel antennas 
each, as well as a new equipment cabinet to replace the old ones and a fence around it. 

The Director approved a Minor Deviation from the modified Minor Use Permit, as requested by 
AT&T Wireless, on November 12, 2010 (3401-94-010-03 (ZAP)).  This authorized reconfiguring the 
equipment area by reducing its size from 483 to 408 square feet and increasing its height from 
eight to 13 feet. 

The Director approved a Minor Deviation from the modified Minor Use Permit, as requested by 
AT&T Wireless, on May 12, 2011 (ZAP94-010W2M2).  This authorized adding equipment in the 
equipment enclosure. 

The Director approved a Minor Deviation from the Minor Use Permit granted to Cingular Wireless, 
as requested by T-Mobile, on November 24, 2014 (PDS2014-ZAP-02-075M1).  This authorized 
removing and replacing six panel antennas from an existing monopole. 

2. General Plan Consistency 

The proposed project is consistent with the following relevant General Plan goals, policies, and 
actions as described in Table D-1.  

Table D-1: General Plan Conformance 

General Plan Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 
GOAL S-1 – Public Safety. 
Enhanced public safety and the 
protection of public and private property. 

The proposed Minor Use Permit Modification would 
allow for continued coverage throughout the area, 
along with the expansion of service, which are 
essential in the event of an emergency.  Therefore, 
the proposed modification is consistent with the 
General Plan policy.   

GOAL S-2 – Emergency Response. 
Effective emergency response to natural 
or human-induced disasters that 
minimizes the loss of life and damage to 
property, while also reducing disruptions 
in the delivery of vital public and private 
services during and following a disaster. 

The proposed Minor Use Permit Modification would 
continue to minimize telecommunication interruptions 
during the event of an emergency.  Therefore, the 
proposed modification is consistent with the General 
Plan policy.   
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General Plan Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 
POLICY LU 15.1 –Telecommunication 
Facilities Compatibility with Setting.  
Require that wireless telecommunication 
facilities be sited and designed to 
minimize visual impacts, adverse 
impacts to the natural environment, and 
are compatible with existing 
development and community character. 
 
 
 

The existing visual character and quality of the 
project site and surrounding can be characterized as 
rural with avocado groves and other agricultural 
operations surrounding the subject property.  Other 
telecommunication facilities exist on the site.  The site 
contains numerous trees as well as several faux shrubs 
holding antennas of other telecommunication providers.  
The proposed monopine would not have a significant 
aesthetic impact on the site as the antennas will be 
camouflaged by the faux tree.  The proposed new 
antennas on the existing support pole, which is not 
screened now, would be camouflaged with faux 
vegetation.  The existing wall structure around existing 
ground equipment would be painted to match the 
recently painted large water tank behind it and 
screened with faux ivy to minimize the wall’s visibility.  
Therefore, the project would be designed to minimize 
visual impacts and be compatible with existing 
community character. Finally, it would not result in 
impacts to the natural environment as determined by 
review in accordance with CEQA.  Therefore, the 
proposed modification is consistent with the General 
Plan policy. 

POLICY LU 15.2 – Co-Location of 
Telecommunication Facilities. 
Encourage wireless telecommunication 
service providers to co-locate their 
facilities whenever appropriate, 
consistent with the Zoning Ordinance. 

Four antennas will be located on the new monopine 
and two antennas are and will be located on the 
separate support pole.  In addition to these Verizon 
facilities, other wireless service providers have 
located their facilities on the site.  This complies with 
General Plan policy to co-locate wireless facilities. 

POLICY COS 11.1 Protection of 
Scenic Resources. Require the 
protection of scenic highways, corridors, 
regionally significant scenic vistas, and 
natural features, including prominent 
ridgelines, dominant landforms, 
reservoirs, and scenic landscapes. 
and 
POLICY COS 11.3 Development Siting 
and Design. Require development 
within visually sensitive areas to 
minimize visual impacts and to preserve 
unique or special visual features, 
particularly in rural areas. 

The project site is located north of SR 76, which is 
designated as a County Scenic Highway.  The 
project is designed with a faux tree and faux 
vegetative screening.  The existing cinder block 
structure around ground equipment would be painted 
to match the green water tank as well. Though the 
project site is only distantly visible from the scenic 
highway, it is consistent with the General Plan 
because of those design features.  Therefore, the 
proposed modification is consistent with the General 
Plan policies.   
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3. Subregional Plan Consistency 
  
 The proposed project is consistent with the following relevant Pala/Pauma Subregional  Plan goals, 

policies, and actions as described in Table D-2. 

Table D-2: Subregional Plan Conformance   

Subregional Plan Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 
Land Use Policy 1:  The Pala/Pauma 
Subregional Plan will be use to implement 
the Land Use Categories and Designations 
contained in the County General Plan Land 
Use Element. 

The Regional Category is No Jurisdiction.  The 
Land Use Designation is Public/Semi-Public.  
The site is owned by the Yuima Municipal 
Water District, which owns and maintains the 
large water tank on the site.  As explained in 
Table D-1, the project is consistent with General 
Plan policies regarding Public Safety, 
Emergency Communication, and 
Telecommunication facilities.  Therefore, the 
project is consistent with the Subregional Plan 
policy. 

Land Use Policy 5:  Designate existing 
agricultural areas under the Rural Lands 
Regional Category, when consistent with 
parcel sizes, to limit the intrusion of 
incompatible land uses into existing 
agricultural areas. 

Parcels surrounding the project site are 
designated Rural Lands 20.  The smaller parcel 
on which the water tank and telecommunication 
facilities are located is designated Public/Semi-
Public and is the site of several co-located 
telecommunication facilities.  Co-location is 
required by the Zoning Ordinance and so the 
land uses on the site will not intrude into 
existing agricultural areas on surrounding 
properties.  Therefore, the project is consistent 
with the Subregional Plan policy. 

 

4.  Zoning Ordinance Consistency  
 
The proposed project complies with all applicable zoning requirements of the Limited Agriculture 
zone(s) with the incorporation of conditions of approval.  The Zoning Administrator should consider 
whether the included conditions of approval ensure compatibility of the proposed project with the 
surrounding properties and overall community character.  
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 Table D-3: Zoning Ordinance Development Regulations  
 

CURRENT ZONING REGULATIONS CONSISTENT? 
Use Regulation: A 70 Yes 
Animal Regulation: M Yes 
Density: N/A N/A 
Lot Size: 8 ac Yes 
Building Type: C Yes 
Maximum Floor Area: N/A N/A 
Floor Area Ratio: N/A N/A 
Height: G Yes 
Lot Coverage: N/A N/A 
Setback: C Yes 
Open Space: N/A N/A 

  Special Area 
  Regulations: N/A N/A 

 
 Table D-4: Zoning Ordinance Conformance  
 

Development Standard Proposed/Provided Complies? 
Section 4305 of the Zoning 
Ordinance established the type 
of buildings allowed.  The ‘C’ 
designator allows Nonresidential 
buildings to be detached or 
attached. 

The detached nonresidential 
buildings/structures are 
consistent with the ‘C’ 
designator. 

Yes   No  

Section 4610 of the Zoning 
Ordinance sets the maximum 
height requirements. This parcel 
has a designated height of ‘G’, 
which establishes a maximum 
structure height of 35 feet. 

The proposed monopine would 
be 25 feet high.  The existing 
monopole is 10 feet high and 
the proposed crossbar would 
not increase the height.  
Therefore, the proposed 
project is consistent with the 
‘G’ designator.   

Yes   No  
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Development Standard Proposed/Provided Complies? 
Section 4810 of the Zoning 
Ordinance Section establishes 
minimum setbacks. The site has 
a ‘C’ setback designator, which 
requires a front setback of 60 
feet.  

Another ZAP Modification 
approval on the site for another 
carrier, PDS2009-3401-94-
010-02, included a plot plan 
with setbacks delineated. That 
approval relied on Section 
4827c., with a front setback 
based on the point where the 
road meets the property on  
the southeastern corner of the 
property. The proposed project 
is consistent with that approval 
and with the required setbacks. 

Yes   No  

 
5. Wireless Ordinance Consistency  

The proposed modification allows the applicant to provide continued service to the surrounding 
residential areas, businesses, emergency services, and drivers.  

The site is located in an Agriculture 70 (A70) Use Regulation.  This is defined in the Wireless 
Telecommunication Facilities Ordinance as a Rural Zone, which is a non-preferred zone per 
Section 6986 A.1 of the Wireless Ordinance.  However, the location, as described in Section 6986 
A.2, is a preferred location because the site is the location of an existing water tank with existing, 
co-located telecommunication facilities.  Several use permits have been approved for 
telecommunication facilities on the site.  The proposed project is in a preferred location, is 
compatible with the existing development and community character due to the camouflaging of the 
proposed new facilities,  and is consistent with General Plan Goal LU-15 and Policies LU-15.1 and 
LU-15.2. 

The original Minor Use Permit (ZAP 03-016) was approved by the Zoning Administrator on 
September 28, 2004.  The County’s current Wireless Ordinance would require this project to be 
filed as a Major Use Permit, under Tier 4 of the application process. However, the site is 
established and operational, and the proposed change requires that the applicant file a Minor Use 
Permit Modification. 

Pursuant to Section 6985B of the Wireless Ordinance, a Minor Use Permit Modification is required 
because the proposed antennas and associated equipment would be added to an existing wireless 
telecommunication facility which had been subject to a Minor Use Permit, and the proposed project 
shall obtain approval through the modification of the approved Minor Use Permit (ZAP 03-016) in 
accordance with Section 7378 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

By federal law, the County is prohibited from regulating the placement, construction and 
modification of personal wireless service facilities on the basis of the environmental effects of radio 
frequency (RF) emissions, if the facilities comply with the FCC's regulations concerning RF 
emissions. Therefore, County decision makers do not consider comments or information 
concerning potential health effects or other environmental effects when determining whether to 
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approve permits for cellular facilities.  Also, staff does not require information from the applicant 
concerning such effects from RF emissions associated with the project. (Information regarding 
potential health effects is available from the cellular providers upon request as it is also required 
from the Federal Communication Commission.) 
 
The County is preempted by the Federal Telecommunication Act from considering Electric 
Magnetic Radiation (EMR) when reviewing the proposed location of cellular facilities.  Therefore, 
staff does not require information from the applicant on potential health effects from EMR 
associated with the project. 
 

 Table D-5: Wireless Ordinance Conformance 
 

Development Standard Proposed/Provided Complies? 
Section 6985.B. states that a 
proposed facility currently 
subject to a Major or Minor use 
permit shall obtain approval 
through the modification of the 
permit. 

A Minor Use Permit for Verizon is 
established and operational on the site 
and the proposed change requires that the 
applicant file a Minor Use Permit 
Modification. 

Yes   No  

Section 6985.C.1 of the 
Telecommunication Ordinance 
prohibits non-camouflaged 
monopoles in Rural zones 
(including A70, as defined by 
the Ordinance). 

The proposed project would include 
camouflage of the antennas on the added 
crossbars on the existing monopole, which 
was not previously camouflaged.  This 
would bring the monopole into 
conformance with the ordinance. 

Yes   No  

Section 6985.C.3 of the 
Telecommunication Ordinance 
regulates wireless facilities to 
three facilities on any parcel or 
site in a Rural zone (including 
A70, as defined by the 
Ordinance) unless waived by 
the Director of Planning & 
Development Services if co-
location of facilities is 
consistent with community 
character. 

Verizon, AT&T, and T-Mobile have 
facilities on the site. The project conforms 
to the regulation of three carriers per site.   

Yes   No  

Section 6985.C.5 of the 
Telecommunication Ordinance 
prohibits placement of 
telecommunication tower or 
equipment in the front, rear, or 
side yard setback.  

The existing monopole and equipment 
enclosure are located outside of required 
setbacks and the proposed monopine 
would be as well.  Yes   No  
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Development Standard Proposed/Provided Complies? 
Section 6985.C.11 of the 
Telecommunication Ordinance 
limits the term of a “high 
visibility” facility, depending on 
the valuation of the wireless 
facility. 

The existing monopole and the proposed 
monopine are considered a “high visibility” 
facilities as defined by the ordinance.  
Since the proposed wireless facility after 
modification has a valuation between 
$10,000 and $500,000, the Minor Use 
Permit Modification has been conditioned 
to have a maximum term of 10 years. 

Yes   No  

 

6. California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Compliance 

The project has been reviewed in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA). In accordance with CEQA section 15164, an Addendum dated August 1, 2016, to the 
previously approved Negative Declaration (ND) (Log No. 94-3-2), was prepared and is on file with 
Planning & Development Services as Environmental Review Number PDS2016-ER-94-03-002D.  It 
has been determined that no substantial changes are proposed in the project and there are no 
substantial changes in the circumstances under which the project will be undertaken that will 
require major revisions to the previous Negative Declaration due to the involvement of significant 
new environmental effects or a substantial increase in the severity of previously identified 
significant effects.  Also, there is no "new information of substantial importance" as that term is 
used in CEQA Guidelines Section 15162(a)(3).  Therefore, the previously adopted ND is adequate 
upon completion of an Addendum.  There are no sensitive biological resources; there are no 
records of archeological or paleontological resources; the project requires minimal grading which 
would not significantly affect stormwater or air quality, and the project complies with the County 
Noise Ordinance. 

E. COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP  

The Pala/Pauma Community Sponsor Group considered the proposal on May 3, 2016 and 
recommended approval without conditions (Aye – 4, No – 0, Abstain – 0, Vacant/Absent – 3). 

F. PUBLIC INPUT 
No comments were received as a result of the public notices sent at the time of the Minor Use Permit 
Modification application submittal, during processing of the permit, or at the Community Sponsor Group 
meeting.  

G. RECOMMENDATIONS 

       Staff recommends that the Zoning Administrator: 

a. Adopt the Environmental findings included in Attachment D, which include a finding that the 
previously adopted Negative Declaration (ND) is adequate for the proposed project with an 
Addendum pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines §15164. 

b. Grant Minor Use Permit Modification PDS2016-ZAP-03-016W1, make the findings, and impose 
the requirements and conditions as set forth in the Form of Decision in Attachment B.  
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